

No. 400837/10

To be argued by:
STEVEN C. WU

Supreme Court, New York County

Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division – First Department

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by ANDREW M. CUOMO,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Petitioner-Appellant,

-against-

TEMPUR-PEDIC INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondent-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
CECELIA C. CHANG
Deputy Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8020
Steven.Wu@ag.ny.gov

Dated: January 30, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| A. Regulation of Resale Price Restraints..... | 4 |
| 1. Enactment of GBL § 369-a | 6 |
| 2. Federal Antitrust Law..... | 9 |
| B. Tempur-Pedic’s Price-Fixing Scheme..... | 10 |
| C. Procedural Background | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| POINT I - GENERAL BUSINESS LAW § 369-a PROHIBITS RETAIL PRICE-FIXING..... | 19 |
| A. The Language, History, and Purpose of GBL § 369-a Confirm that the Legislature Prohibited Price-Fixing Agreements. | 19 |
| B. Federal Law Does Not Control Because New York Enacted a Specific Statute Barring Retail Price- Fixing..... | 26 |
| POINT II - THE PETITION SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES A RESALE PRICE-FIXING CONTRACT UNDER GBL § 369-a | 29 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| A. The Petition’s Allegations and Supporting Evidence Establish Both a Contract under State Law and Concerted Action under More Stringent Federal Standards. | 30 |
| B. The Existence of Factual Disputes or the Need for Additional Proof Does Not Authorize Pretrial Dismissal of the Petition. | 35 |
| POINT III - THE PETITION SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES A § 63(12) CLAIM FOR FRAUDULENT CONDUCT | 39 |
| CONCLUSION | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Case(s) | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987) | 4 |
| <i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 327 (1988)..... | 28 |
| <i>Broderick v. Weinsier</i> , 253 A.D. 213 (1st Dep’t 1938) | 21 |
| <i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Carl Wagner and Sons v. Appendagez, Inc.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 762 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... | 21 |
| <i>Dr. Miles Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911), <i>overruled by Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005)..... | 35 |
| <i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977)..... | 36 |
| <i>Isaksen v. Vermont Castings, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1987)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Kleinschmidt Div. of SCM Corp. v Futuronics Corp.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 972 (1977)..... | 31 |
| <i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... | passim |
| <i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)..... | 35 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Lloyd Capital Corp. v. Pat Henchar, Inc.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 124 (1992)..... | 20 |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... | 29, 31, 34 |
| <i>New York v. Keds Corp.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 6708, 1994 WL 97201 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 1994) | 9 |
| <i>New York v. Reebok Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 96 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>New York v. Salton, Inc.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>Otis Elevator Co. v. George A. Fuller Co.</i> , 172 A.D.2d 732 (2d Dep’t 1991)..... | 31 |
| <i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 108 (2009)..... | 35 |
| <i>People v. Molyneux</i> , 40 N.Y. 113 (1869)..... | 22 |
| <i>Port Chester Wine & Liquor Shop, Inc. v.</i> <i>Miller Bros. Fruiterers, Inc.</i> , 253 A.D. 188 (2d Dep’t 1938)..... | 5 |
| Statutes | |
| Ch. 195 , 1940 N.Y. Laws 750 | 20 |
| Ch. 65, 1975 McKinney’s N.Y. Laws 91..... | 6, 21 |
| C.P.L.R. 410 | 30 |
| Executive Law § 63(12) | passim |
| General Business Law § 369-a..... | passim |

| | |
|---|----|
| Uniform Commercial Code | |
| § 2-204 | 31 |
| § 2-208 | 31 |
| Consumer Goods Pricing Act, Pub. L. No. 94-145, 89 Stat. 801 (Dec. 12, 1975) | 26 |

Miscellaneous Authorities

| | |
|---|--------------|
| Assembly Debates 2068 (1975) (Bill No. A3916)..... | 7, 24, 28 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)..... | 21, 39 |
| Budget Report on Bills (Apr. 23, 1975), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 65 (1975) | 8, 24 |
| Dep’t of Commerce, Memorandum (Apr. 28, 1975), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket..... | 8, 22, 24 |
| Governor Hugh L. Carey, “Proposing the Creation of a Division of Consumer Affairs” (Mar. 17, 1975), <i>reprinted in Public Papers of Governor Hugh L. Carey</i> 72 (1982)..... | 7 |
| Governor’s Program Bill Mem. (1975), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 65 (1975) | 6, 8, 22, 25 |
| Louis J. Lefkowitz, Mem. for the Governor (Apr. 29, 1975), <i>reprinted in</i> Bill Jacket..... | 9, 23, 24 |
| <i>Quality Stabilization: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 88th Cong. (1963)</i> | 5 |
| Statutes § 123(b), 1 McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y. at 248-50 (1971)..... | 21 |
| Thomas R. Overstreet, <i>Resale Price Maintenance: Economic Theories and Empirical Evidence</i> (FTC 1983)..... | 5 |
